
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009656-2022 

Tender

Framework for Waste and Recycling Containers

Torbay Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-009656

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-031590  

Published 11 April 2022, 4:30pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Torbay Council

Town Hall, Castle Circus

Torquay

TQ1 3DR

Contact

Mrs Clare Farquhar

Email

procurement.team@torbay.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1803207626

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009656-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009656-2022
mailto:procurement.team@torbay.gov.uk


Page 2 to 10

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK42 - Torbay

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/
https://www.supplyingthesouthwest.org.uk/


Page 3 to 10

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Framework for Waste and Recycling Containers

Reference number

DN607098

II.1.2) Main CPV code

34928480 - Waste and rubbish containers and bins

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

SWISCo Limited, a company wholly owned by and delivering services on behalf of Torbay
Council, is seeking to establish a Framework of suppliers to provide the following waste and
recycling containers:

Lot 1 - Wheeled bins for residual waste;

Lot 2 - Recycling boxes, kitchen caddies (for food waste) and kerbside food waste bins; and

Lot 3 - Recycling box -compatible container nets.

Torbay Council is facilitating the tender process only.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £2,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots



Page 4 to 10

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Wheeled Bins

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44619000 - Other containers

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK42 - Torbay

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

SWISCo Limited, a company wholly owned by and delivering services on behalf of Torbay
Council, is seeking to establish a Framework of suppliers to provide wheeled bins for residual
waste;

Torbay Council is facilitating the tender process only.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

No



Page 5 to 10

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Recycling Boxes, Kitchen Caddies & Food Waste Bins

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44619000 - Other containers

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK42 - Torbay

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

SWISCo Limited, a company wholly owned by and delivering services on behalf of Torbay
Council, is seeking to establish a Framework of suppliers to provide recycling boxes, kitchen
caddies (for food waste) and kerbside food waste bins.

Torbay Council is facilitating the tender process only.

II.2.5) Award criteria



Page 6 to 10

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Recycling container nets.

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

44619000 - Other containers

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 7 to 10

NUTS codes

UKK42 - Torbay

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

SWISCo Limited, a company wholly owned by and delivering services on behalf of Torbay
Council, is seeking to establish a Framework of suppliers to provide recycling box-
compatible container nets.

Torbay Council is facilitating the tender process only.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 8 to 10

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with several operators

Envisaged maximum number of participants to the framework agreement: 10 

In the case of framework agreements, provide justification for any duration exceeding 4
years:

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-003829

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

12 May 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

/Notice/003829-2022


Page 9 to 10

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

12 May 2022

Local time

12:00pm

Place

Electronically

Information about authorised persons and opening procedure

All Tenders will remain electronically sealed until the Submission deadline, when they will be
unsealed by an independent Verifier in the presence of a member of the Procurement Team.



Page 10 to 10

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

7 Rolls Building, Fetter Lane

London

EC4A 1NL

Email

tcc.issue@justice.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2079477156

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:tcc.issue@justice.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-21T20:46:58+0100
	TCPDF




